Village of Goreville, Illinois

Municipal Yard/Landscape Waste Disposal Site

Also known as the Village Brush Pile

Rules and Regulations

- The Village of Goreville's Municipal Yard/Landscape Waste Disposal Site is <u>ONLY for</u> <u>Properties within the Village Limits.</u>
 - Any yard/landscape waste from outside the Village's Limits is **PROHIBITED**
- The Village of Goreville's Municipal Yard/Landscape Waste Disposal Site is for Yard/Landscape waste <u>ONLY</u>
 - Limbs, leaves, grass, plant clippings, garden plant debris, natural Christmas trees and other organic horticultural debris accumulated from the care of lawns, shrubbery, vines and trees.
 - No Root Balls
 - Nothing in Bags.
- <u>Size Limits</u>
 - Maximum Diameter of **25 inches**
 - Maximum Length of **4 feet**
- Key to the gate, may be signed out at the Village Hall during regular business hours
 - There shall be no other key except that of the Village's
 - The Key MUST be RETURNED the SAME DAY it is signed out.
 - The Home/Land owner **MUST NOTIFY the Village Hall prior** to any work by a Commercial Tree Trimming Business or any individual that is hired.
 - Commercial Businesses or individual hired, must when signing out the gate key, inform the Village of the **home/land owner's name and address**

• <u>Prohibited</u>

- Construction wood, trash of any kind
 - Garbage, rubbish, dead animals, animal offal, animal feces, human wastes, abandoned vehicles, machinery components, construction or demolition debris
- Dumping out side of the gate, next to the gate, in the road is **NOT PERMITTED**

• <u>Special Exceptions</u>

- Johnson County Highway Department may use the Disposal Site to aid in the clean up following any inclement weather, i.e. storms.
- The County is LIMITED to ONLY debris, from the Goreville Area

• <u>The Goreville Village Board reserves all rights to close the Yard/Landscape</u> <u>Waste Disposal Site at anytime for any reason.</u>